
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 5th June, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Jory
Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson

Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Roberts

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting.
If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, 
bias or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention
To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes
Minutes of meeting held 24 April 2018

1 - 4

5.  Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  PART TWO ITEM: Council Owned Asset Investment and 
Development                            -                         Report to Follow 

7.  PART TWO ITEM Financial Stability Review Group Update - 
Cllr Jory 

5 - 6

8.  Enabling Homes to meet the needs for all - Cllr Jory 7 - 94

9.  Crowdfund Devon - Cllr Samuel 95 - 98

10.  Transformation Programme Closedown - Cllr Sanders 99 - 114

11.  Lead Member Update

PART TWO ITEMS ARE THOSE WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE 
OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT 

INFORMATION IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:

“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given 



Page No

in Schedule 12A to the Act.”

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk




At a Meeting  of the HUB COMMITTEE  held at the Council  Chamber, 
Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, TAVISTOCK on TUESDAY 
the 24th day of APRIL, 2018 at 2.00pm 

 
Present:                             Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 

  
Cllr C Edmonds      Cllr J Moody 
Cllr R Oxborough   Cllr R F D Sampson  

 
In attendance:       Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 

Development) 
 Section 151 Officer 
 Group Manager Commercial Services 
 Commissioning Manager 
 COP Lead Environmental Health 
 Senior Specialist Environmental Health 
 Senior Specialist Development Management 

Specialist Democratic Services 
 

Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Cheadle, Cann OBE, Lamb, Leech, Moyse and 
Pearce 

 
*HC 75 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Jory and Mott. 
 
*HC 76 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed but none were made. 

 
*HC 77          URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman agreed to one item of urgent business being raised at this 
meeting. 
 
In line with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules, Cllr 
Leech had submitted a Scrutiny Proposal Form that was entitled: 
 
‘Community Transport Groups Commercial Operators Licences Legislation 
Changes.’ 
 
In support of the Form, it was noted that the Department for Transport (DfT) 
was undertaking a consultation exercise on a proposal to amend the Permit 
system in use by Community Transport providers.  Currently, Community 
Transport providers operated under an exemption.  However, due to 
concerns raised nationally by commercial operators, it was being proposed 
that Community Transport providers who undertook paid services would 
need to obtain an ‘Operator’s’ Licence and their drivers a ‘Passenger 
Carrying Vehicles’ Licence, which would increase costs significantly.  In 
addition, most Community Transport operators had contracts with Devon 
County Council thereby impacting heavily on the sector and likely to result in 
a reduction in the number of volunteers willing to drive minibuses.   
 
However, since this Proposal Form had been submitted, it had become 
apparent that the deadline for responses to this consultation exercise was 4 
May 2018 (i.e. before the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting). 



Members were concerned at the proposals and generally felt that all 
Members should be encouraged to respond to the consultation. The Head of 
Paid Service agreed to contact Devon County Council (DCC) to follow up a 
prior request that they circulate a summary of the issues for consideration.  
The Leader also asked that the Scrutiny Proposal Form be circulated with 
the summary sheet from DCC officers.  Whilst a very tight timescale, such 
was the potential impact that Members and Town and Parish Councils 
should be encouraged to respond to the consultation, and local MPs should 
also be contacted for support.  All Members agreed that this was a matter of 
importance that could have serious consequences for residents of West 
Devon Borough Council. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee send a formal response to 
the DfT consultation outlining concerns, before the deadline for receipt of 
responses on 4 May 2018. 

   
*HC 78          MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 13 March 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
A Member queried Minute HC 68 as it referred to information to be circulated 
by the Lead Member for Economy, but that information had not yet been 
received.  The Lead Member for Economy confirmed he had not yet had the 
opportunity to circulate the information, but would do so as soon as he was 
able.  

 
*HC 79          LEAD MEMBER UPDATE – CLLR SAMPSON 

Cllr Sampson updated the Committee on his area of responsibility including 
the following: 
 

• The new method for collection of recycling waste had been launched 
the previous week and early indications were that quantities were up 
to standard; 

• The project to look at Waste Contract procurement was proceeding 
and reports would be presented to Hub Committee and to Council in 
July 2018;  

• The leisure contract was well embedded, the new changing rooms at 
Meadowlands had been completed and were well used.  The focus 
was now at the back of the building.  At Parklands the new turnstiles 
were in position and were being used.  Also at Parklands new spin 
cycles had been delivered.  Work would be starting on a new upstairs 
area and Fusion would be attending the O&S Committee meeting in 
May 2018 to undertake their annual presentation.  There was one 
issue remaining in respect of a land registry restriction and that had 
been referred for mediation; 

• Finally, Members would be aware of the Car Parking Strategy Group 
meetings and recommendations made and adopted at Council.  The 
Council was about to go to consultation on revised charges, the 
consultation had been delayed following receipt of a solicitors letter 
querying the approach being taken.  The Lead Member agreed to 
circulate details of the letter to the wider membership. 

 
The Lead Member for Commercial Services responded to questions. 
 
 

 



 HC 80          CORPORATE STRATEGY REVIEW 
Members were presented with a report that introduced a new, refreshed and 
more focused five year Corporate Strategy, for recommendation to Council.  
 
The Leader introduced the report and responded to questions.  The 
Commissioning Manager confirmed that once the Corporate Strategy had 
been approved at Council, work would commence on delivery plans that 
would monitor performance and measure success of the themes contained 
within the Corporate Strategy. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to adopt and 
publish the West Devon Corporate Strategy. 

 
 
HC 81           ANNUAL REPORT 

Members were presented with a report that sought recommendation to Council 
for approval of the Annual Report.  The Report reviewed the Council’s progress 
over the last financial year and also set the scene for the upcoming year ahead. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and responded to a number of questions of 
clarity.  The Commissioning Manager confirmed that the document was in 
draft, and took note of suggested revisions. 
 
One Member stated that this was a positive report and asked that thanks be 
placed on record to all staff for their hard work to produce such good results. 
Finally, the Commissioning Manager was particularly thanked for her hard work 
in producing both the Corporate Strategy and Annual Report documents.  

 
  It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 

1) Note the progress and achievements made by the Council; and 
2) Adopt and publish the West Devon Annual Report (as presented at 

Appendix A to these minutes) for the financial year 2017/18. 
 
 
 HC 82           DEVON WIDE HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 

Members were presented with a report that set out how Disabled Facilities 
Grant (DFG) funding had increased and outlined the proposals to utilise the 
increased funding with the aim of ensuring that vulnerable individuals could 
remain safe and healthy in their own home. 

 
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the report and he 
and the Senior Specialist Environmental Health responded to questions of 
clarity.  Members were supportive of the revised policy. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that the existing 
Homes Assistance Policy be updated and then adopted in line with the Devon 
Housing Assistance Policy. 

 
 
HC 83           DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PRE APPLICATION ADVICE 

Members were presented with a report that set out the proposed changes to 
the pre application service following a review, and sought approval to go to 
public consultation. 
 
 



In the absence of the Lead Member for Customer First, the Leader 
introduced the report.  The Senior Specialist Development Management 
responded to questions of clarity.  Members made minor suggestions to the 
proposed document and asked that they be considered prior to the document 
going out for consultation. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED  
That the proposed pre-application process be approved for 
consultation with users of the service, subject to inclusion of minor 
amendments where appropriate. 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 3.40pm) 
 
 

 
_____________ 
Chairman

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF  
HC80, HC81 AND HC82, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 22 MAY 2018,  
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY   
2 MAY 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN,  
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 

 







Enabling homes to meet the needs for all 

 

This report contains an exempt appendix as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 5 June 2018 

Title: Enabling homes to meet the needs for all 

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory, Environment and Assets 
 

Relevant Scrutiny 
Committee 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date next steps can be 
taken: 

Following call in 13 June 2018 

Authors: Darren Arulvasagam 
Group Manager, Business Development 
Darren.Arulvasagam@swdevon.gov.uk  
 
Alex Rehaag 
Senior Specialist, Place & Strategy 
Alex.Rehaag@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 

Recommendations:  That the Hub Committee:  

1. Acknowledge the work already carried out to support the Council’s 
strategic aim of enabling homes to meet the needs for all as outlined in 
section 3. 

2. Agree and support the principles outlined in the report at section 4. 

3. Agrees that it will consider a detailed business case for the formation of a 
West Devon Borough Council Wholly Owned Company which will increase 
the Council’s capability to enable homes to meet the needs for all. 

  
1.0 Executive Summary  
1.1 This report has been prepared to summarise the Council’s investigation 

into the range of options available to deliver social/affordable housing 
in West Devon for those who find it difficult to purchase their own 
property and/or find suitable rented accommodation. 

1.2 The findings of this investigation are that a wholly owned local 
authority housing company can be used as a vehicle to own and let 
properties acquired by the Council for income generation and 
affordable housing purposes, e.g. the residential property acquisition 
project approved by Council in December 2017. 

1.3 A local housing company could potentially be used as a mechanism to 
deliver the corporate strategic aim of enabling homes to meet the 
needs of all, e.g. by providing support for Community-led housing, 
generating modest income streams and increasing the number and 
value of assets owned by the Council. 



Enabling homes to meet the needs for all 

 

1.4 This report sets out a number of principles on which a local housing 
company could be formed.  Members are asked to consider and agree 
these principles. 

1.5 If supported, it is recommended that a detailed business case is 
prepared and presented to Council for consideration.  If progressed, a 
new housing company will require funds for set-up and trading along 
with additional officer resources.  Details would be included within a 
detailed business case. 
 

2. Background  

2.1. Members have signalled their dissatisfaction at the lack of available 
affordable housing for purchase and rent and requested the Council 
consider options to once again become a housing stock holder, 
perhaps through the formation of a local authority housing company. 

2.2. This topic has been researched in detail over the past two years.  Legal 
advice and counsel opinion has been sought which confirmed the 
council has legal powers to develop and/or acquire property and these 
are best served via the formation of a wholly owned company (WOC).   

2.3. The Housing Minister has previously stated that Councils who set up 
WOCs to avoid right to buy legislation would not be tolerated and 
therefore would be treated as if they were liable for right to buy.   
Work on the housing company initiative paused due to changing 
housing legislation & policy and whilst the Council considered the 
formation of a South Hams / West Devon Local Authority Controlled 
Company and then a single council.   

2.4. Late last year South Hams and West Devon were successful with a 
funding bid to the Local Government Association’s (LGA) Housing 
Advisors programme.  The LGA commissioned Altair Ltd 
(www.altairltd.co.uk) to conduct research and make recommendations 
into the potential for the Council’s to become stock holders again.  This 
research and advice has been provided free of charge to the Council.   

2.5. A copy of the Altair report is enclosed as exempt appendix 3 (due to 
copyright issues & potential commercial sensitivities, this report is not 
to be made publically available). 

2.6. The Altair report provides the council with information and best 
practice relating to:  

2.6.1. How investment in housing stock can be prudent and viable in light of 
current right to buy legislation 

2.6.2. How such investment can best be funded (eg bor
[...]
73 

Somerset £245,091 £646 £23,702 10.3 £56,021 22% 3.5% n/a 2,070 3,108  27,445 

  Mendip £283,474 £700 £24,045 11.8 £64,794 21% 4.8% n/a 460 403  6,720 

  Sedgemoor £224,919 £625 £24,398 9.2 £51,410 20% 5.5% 215 335 552  3,425 

  South Somerset £240,417 £634 £22,157 10.9 £54,953 24% 3.5% 378 595 832  11,638 

  Taunton Deane £237,649 £655 £25,360 9.4 £54,320 22% 4.3% n/a 456 341  3,110 

  West Somerset £243,309 £637 £20,457 11.9 £55,614 21% 3.5% 6 224 980  2,552 

Wiltshire UA £289,993 £827 £26,816 10.8 £66,284 25% 3.2% n/a 1,376 1,506  26,544 

n/a: not available







 

 

Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 5 June 2018 

Title: Crowdfund Devon 

Portfolio Area: Deputy Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

      

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: 

 
Following Call in 

13 June 2018 

Author: Nadine Trout Role: Commissioning Manager  

Contact: Nadine.Trout@swdevon.gov.uk 01822 813624 

 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Hub Committee approve the proposed Crowdfund West 
Devon application process as detailed in paragraph 5. 

1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This report provides an overview of the Crowdfund Devon initiative 

and in particular a mechanism to award West Devon Borough 
Council funding.  

 
2.  Background  

 

2.1 Council resolved in minute 57(iv) on 20 February 2018 to make 
£10,000 available for crowdfunding purposes. 

 
2.2 What is crowdfunding? Crowdfunding is the practice of funding a 

project by raising money from a large number of people (i.e. a 

crowd), who each contribute a relatively small amount, typically via 
the internet. 

 
2.3 West Devon Borough Council has partnered with Devon County 

Council, Devon and Cornwall Police, East Devon District Council, 
Teignbridge District Council and Crowdfunder UK to create a 12 
month crowdfunding pilot.  

 



 

 

2.4 The crowdfunding pilot will be kno
[...]
uality and 

Diversity 
 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 

this report. 

Safeguarding 
 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

 

Community 
Safety, Crime 

and Disorder 
 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None – no policy or service change is proposed in 
this report. 

 

Other 

implications 

 None 

 

 

Supporting Information 
 
See:  

https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/funds/crowdfund-cornwall 
https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/crowdfund-plymouth  



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 5 June 2018 

Title: Transformation Programme (T18) Closedown 
report 

Portfolio Area: Leader of Council - Cllr Philip Sanders 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Following Call In  

13 June 2018 

Author: Lisa Buckle                                                                                              

 

 

Role: S151 Officer 

(Strategic Finance Lead) 

 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk (01803) 861413 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

It is recommended that the Hub Committee: 

1. Endorse the contents of the T18 Transformation Programme 
Closedown report and the benefits realised, as set out in Section 8. 

2. Make any recommendations to Council on the contents of the report. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 Despite the shared service arrangement already delivering an annual 

saving of £1.7 million across both Councils (in 2013), West Devon and 

South Hams Councils recognised that the Councils would be facing a 

predicted funding gap of £4.7 million over the next four years and up to 

2018.  The Councils were adamant that they did not want to cut front line 

services, so both authorities agreed to embark on an ambitious and 

challenging Transformation Programme (T18) to remodel how the 

Councils worked.   



1.2 The Transformation Programme has been total and radical and has left 

no service untouched. Change has never been seen as a token gesture 

but a total transformation of everything that the Councils do, how they do 

it and the culture which surrounds it. 

1.3 The original Business Plan was approved in 2013 and in December 
2014, the Council approved an updated business plan for the T18 
Transformation Programme. Its aims were to deliver a new operating 
model for the Council (in partnership with South Hams District Council), 
to ensure that both Councils could continue to deliver quality services for 
their customers and communities. For West Devon Borough Council, an 
investment budget of £2.83 million was approved, to deliver annual 
recurring revenue savings of £1.64 million. 

 
1.4 The Transformation Programme received the backing of Central 

Government and the Council was awarded £266,000 of Government 
funding towards the upfront investment costs (this was WDBC’s share of 
the funding). The Government funding recognised the scale of ambition 
within the Councils’ model. 
 

1.5 The table in Appendix A shows that the predicted final spend (£2.767 
million) is £63,000 less than the budget of £2.83 million. Appendix A 
details the individual budget lines and highlights the areas which were 
underspent and overspent.  
 

1.6 The total annual savings realised from the T18 Transformation 
Programme were £1.505 million. The majority of these savings were 
staffing savings. Between 2014 and 2015, the majority of employees at 
both Councils went through a rigorous recruitment process and the 
workforce was reduced by 30%. The overall savings represented a 
saving of over 25% on the Councils’ net revenue budgets. 

 
1.7 The original estimated payback period for the T18 Transformation 

Programme was 2.75 years. The items set out in Section 6 had an 
adverse impact on the payback period of the Transformation Programme 
and increased the actual paybac
[...]

communities and as a consequence all departmental silos were 
removed. This involved re-engineering over 400 business processes and 
sharing all of our corporate services and information technology 
systems. The first phase of the programme (Support Services) went live 
in September 2014. The main phase of the programme went live in June 
2015, with the last phase going live in April 2016. 
 

2.7 At its heart, the Transformation Programme (T18) was one of cultural 
change. Peoples’ lives are constantly changing and we must change 
with them. The radical transformation was the most significant change in 
the way that the Councils worked for more than 40 years. The Councils’ 
non-manual workforce was reduced by 30%, with all staff roles changing 
to be flexible and responsive to the needs of the customer. Officers from 
different areas of the Councils now work together to improve the service 
for the customer and reduce the need for office accommodation. 
 

2.8 The Transformation Programme was structured with a number of 
workstreams and each are reported on below. 
 

3.   Outcomes/outputs – HR Workstream 
3.1 Working with our employees, the Councils developed a new competency 

framework that identified a set of behaviours that underpin how we work 
and deliver services to our customers and communities. The new 
framework, called IMPACT, identified 6 key behaviours and it now forms 
an integral part of our workplace culture and how we manage people, 
including forming a critical component of the staff appraisal system. 
Between 2014 and 2015, the majority of employees at both Councils 



went through a rigorous recruitment process and the workforce was 
reduced by 30%. The overall savings represented a saving of over 25% 
on the Councils’ net revenue budgets. 

 
3.2 An assessment centre was successfully designed and delivered, 

working in partnership with iESE, to make sure the right people were 
appointed to the right roles in the new operating model. Each me
[...]
st technology and new processes were 
embedded. 

 
10.2 To minimise the risks of project slippage, the following measures were in 

place: 
• Lessons learnt from the planning portal deployment are now 

in place for future deployments. These included more 
comprehensive testing and involvement of key stakeholders 
(Members etc.). 

• Weekly reviews were in place with Civica at both operational 
and senior management level.  



• The Support Services Group Manager reported progress 
weekly to the senior leadership team. 

• The Lead Member for Support Services was regularly briefed. 
• A weekly review took place with the project team. 

 
 
 
11. Summary 
 
11.1 The Transformation Programme (T18) has been extremely successful 

overall and has achieved the annual revenue savings required, improved 
performance across the board, changed the culture of the organisation 
and has given customers much better access to our services.  

 
11.2 None of this could have been achieved without the goodwill and sheer 

hard work of all of the staff, which went beyond expectations, coupled 
with the support of Members. 

 
12. Implications  
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Council delegated to the Hub Committee to 
monitor the budget monitoring position of the 
Transformation Programme. 

Financial 
 

N There are no financial implications arising directly 
from this report. The finances of the programme are 
set out in Section 6.1 to 6.6. 

Risk Y See Section 10.  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
 
Equality and 
Diversity 
 

N This report updates Members on the opportunity for 
developing improved access to a range of Council 
services and meeting a wide range of customer 
needs. 

Safeguarding N This report updates Members on the opportunity for 
developing improved access to a range of Council 
services and meeting a wide range of customer 
needs. 

Community 
Safety, 
[...]
ctual expenditure to 31st March 2018 and predicted expenditure for 18/19 and 

19/20 (for pension strain costs). The table above shows that the predicted final spend (£2.767 million) is 
£63,000 less than the budget of £2.83 million. 
 
 



Note 1 - ICT technology, implementation, workstream development and project management costs  – These are the contract payments to 
the IT supplier for delivering the IT system and project management costs. These were slightly over budget by £40,000 (6.5%*), mainly 
due to project management costs. 
 
Note 2 - ICT workstation costs and infrastructure – This was underspent by £8,000 and was for the purchase of workstations and 
infrastructure. 
 
Note 3 – Training and Accommodation – The budget was underspent by £28,000. 
 
Note 4 - Implementation and design of the future operating model – The was for the work with IESE and the budget was underspent by 
£30,000. 
 
Note 5 – Redundancy and Pension Strain costs – This was the area of the budget which was the most difficult to predict. The Council now 
has certainty of these costs.  

 

Note 6 – Contingency – The contingency budget was underspent by £8,000. 
 

 Note 7 – ICT Software – This was the software element of the contract payments to the IT supplier. This is treated as capital expenditure. 
 


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	7 PART TWO ITEM Financial Stability Review Group Update - Cllr Jory
	8 Enabling Homes to meet the needs for all - Cllr Jory
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3 EXEMPT

	9 Crowdfund Devon - Cllr Samuel
	10 Transformation Programme Closedown - Cllr Sanders
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 5th June, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Oxborough
Cllr Sampson Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Roberts

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cann OBE Cllr Lamb
Cllr Musgrave Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Executive Director (Service Delivery & Commercial Development) 
Group Manager - Customer First & Support Services
Group Manager - Business Development
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Section 151 Officer
Commissioning Manager
Senior Specialist Affordable Housing

1. Apologies for absence 
*HC 1
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jory.

2. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 2
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but none were made.



3. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC3
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 24 April 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4. PART TWO ITEM: Council Owned Asset Investment and 
Development 
HC 4            
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

Members were presented with an exempt report that sought approval 
for funding to prepare a business case in relation to investment and 
development opportunities. 

The Leader introduced the report.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to:

1. Approve the expenditure of up to £90,000 in order to prepare a 
detailed business case for each of the proposed council owned 
asset investment and development opportunities detailed in section 
3 and Appendix 1 of the presented report; and

2. Agree that officers conclude an appropriate procurement process to 
commission the work required to produce individual business cases 
for the identified Asset Investment & Development opportunities

5. PART TWO ITEM Financial Stability Review Group Update - Cllr 
Jory 
*HC 5            
(Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)

In accordance with the Council decision at its meeting on 27 March 
2018 (Minute CM 73 refers) for updates to be included as a standing 
agenda item,  the Lead Member for Resources and Performance 
presented Members with an exempt briefing note that updated the 
recent work of the Financial Stability Review Group.

6. Enabling Homes to meet the needs for all - Cllr Jory 
*HC 6           
Members were presented with a report that summarised the Council’s 
investigation into the range of options available to deliver affordable 
housing in West Devon for those who found it difficult to purchase 
their own property and/or find suitable rented accommodation.

The Leader presented the report in the absence of the Lead Member 
for Environment and Assets.  During discussion, a number of Members 
expressed support for the principle, and the Senior Specialist 



Affordable Housing confirmed that the proposal would work well with 
Community Land Trusts.  Some Members raised concerns and queried 
how Right to Buy would affect a wholly owned company.  The Group 
Manager Business Development confirmed that the proposal would 
have multiple objectives.

Finally, one Member proposed a joint business case with South Hams 
District Council and as a result an additional recommendation was 
included.  Some Members agreed that joint working would be 
beneficial, but Members wanted to ensure that any joint working did 
not prevent progress for West Devon.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. The work already carried out to support the Council’s strategic aim 
of enabling homes to meet the needs for all as outlined in section 3 
of the report be acknowledged; 

2. The principles outlined in section 4 of the presented report be 
agreed and supported; and

3. A detailed business case for the formation of a West Devon Borough 
Council Wholly Owned Company which will increase the Council’s 
capability to enable homes to meet the needs for all be considered 
and agreed; and

4. The Leader of Council approach South Hams District Council with a 
view to discussing the formation of a Wholly Owned Company with 
South Hams District Council to increase the Council’s capability to 
enable homes to meet the needs for all. 

7. Crowdfund Devon - Cllr Samuel 
*HC 7           
Members were presented with a report that provided an overview of 
the Crowdfund Devon initiative and in particular a mechanism to award 
West Devon Borough Council funding.

The Deputy Leader presented the report.  The Commissioning Manager 
responded to questions and set out how the crowdfunding would work 
for projects within West Devon.  It was confirmed that there is no cost 
to West Devon Borough Council to be part of the crowdfunder website.

It was then:

RESOLVED 
That the proposed Crowdfund West Devon application process (as 
detailed in paragraph 5 of the presented agenda report) be approved.

8. Transformation Programme Closedown - Cllr Sanders 
*HC 8           
Members were presented with a report that set out the detail of the 
Transformation Programme (T18) project, which was a radical 
transformation that led to the most significant change in the way that 
the Council worked for more than 40 years.  The workforce had been 
reduced by 30% with all staff roles changed to be flexible and 
responsive to the needs of the customer.  The report set out the 



details of the different workstreams within the overall Transformation 
Programme.

The Leader presented the report.  A number of Members were 
supportive of the staff and one Member stated that the success of the 
project was testament to the skill and determination of the staff.  
Another Member noted the recent staff survey results which have 
shown significant improvement over the past three years and stated 
that the staff should have a massive thank you.

It was then RESOLVED that the contents of the T18 Transformation 
Programme Closedown report and the benefits realised (as set out in 
Section 8 of the presented agenda report) be endorsed.

9. Lead Member Update 
*HC 9            
There was no Lead Member update presented at this meeting.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
HC 4 WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 24 JULY 2018, 
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY  
13 JUNE 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


